

DESPACHO DEL ALCALDE

ALC.182-2022

Manizales, March 14 of 2022

Government Letter of Support: Call for new members to OGP Local 2022

The city of Manizales is pleased to submit an application to join OGP Local as part of our continued commitment to advance the principles of access to information, public participation and public accountability in the way the government carries out its mandate.

By joining OGP Local, we endorse the Open Government Declaration and commit to uphold the principles within it.

We acknowledge that as a member of OGP Local we are embarking on a journey of collaboration, learning and action and commit to work together as partners with non-governmental stakeholders in all steps of the OGP Local process, especially in the co-creation, implementation and learning of ambitious action plans. In addition, we will live the values of open government in our OGP local process and ensure it is transparent, participatory and accountable.

We recognize that by joining OGP Local, we become a member of a global community of government and civil society who strive to innovate, spur progress and promote learning within and across jurisdictions. This global community is strengthened by the actions of its members, hence, we pledge to be an active member of this global community, leading by example and supporting other members with peer exchanges and engaging at the local, national and international level to promote the values of open government.

If given the opportunity to become a member of OGP Local in the 2022 call, the City Hall of Manizales lead by Carlos Mario Marín Correa will be responsible for leading locally the OGP Local process and liaising with the OGP Support Unit. In addition, we commit to make available the necessary human, financial and technical resources to co-create, implement and learn from ambitious commitments within the action plan.

CARLOS MARIO MARÍN CORREA Mayor of Manizales

Holde Ecabo,

NATALIA ESCOBAR SANTANDER Consultant

ALCALDÍA DE MANIZALES Calle 19 Nº 21-44 Propiedad Horizontal CAM. Teléfono 887 97 00 ext.71500 MANIZALES Código postal 170001 - Atención al Cliente 018000968988. www.manizales.gov.co

Página 1 de 1 +GRANDE



Manizales, March 16 of 2022

Non-governmental Letter of Support: Call for new members to OGP Local 2022.

The Transparency Observatory (OTRA) of the Universidad de Manizales is pleased to support the application of Manizales to join OGP Local. By joining OGP Local, we support the endorsement of the <u>Open Government Declaration</u> and its principles within it.

We acknowledge that as a member of OGP Local we are embarking on a journey of collaboration, learning and action and commit to work together as partners with government in all steps of the OGP Local process, especially in the co-creation, implementation and learning of ambitious commitments. In addition, we will support the values of open government in our OGP local process and ensure it is transparent, participatory and accountable.

We recognize that by joining OGP Local, we become a member of a global community of government and civil society who strive to innovate, spur progress and promote learning within and across jurisdictions. This global community is strengthened by the actions of its members, hence, we pledge to be an active member of this global community and support other members with peer exchanges and engaging at the local, national and international level to promote the values of open government.

If given the opportunity to become a member of OGP Local in the 2022 call, the Transparency Observatory (OTRA) lead by Camilo Vallejo Giraldo will be responsible for leading locally the OGP Local process and liaising with the OGP Support Unit. In addition, we commit to make available the necessary human, financial and technical resources to participate in the co-creation, implementation and learning from ambitious commitments within the action plan.

Du∜an Emilio Ramírez Ospina Rector Universidad de Manizales

Carrera 9 Nº 19-03 PBX: (57) (6) 887 9680 - Fax: (57) (6) 884 1443 Manizales, Colombia www.umanizales.edu.co





Universidad de Caldas



Manizales, March 16 of 2022

Non-governmental Letter of Support: Call for new members to OGP Local 2022

The Citizen Lab of the Universidad de Caldas is pleased to support the application of Manizales to join OGP Local. By joining OGP Local, we support the endorsement of the <u>Open</u> <u>Government Declaration</u> and its principles within it.

We acknowledge that as a member of OGP Local we are embarking on a journey of collaboration, learning and action and commit to work together as partners with government in all steps of the OGP Local process, especially in the co-creation, implementation and learning of ambitious commitments. In addition, we will support the values of open government in our OGP local process and ensure it is transparent, participatory and accountable.

We recognize that by joining OGP Local, we become a member of a global community of government and civil society who strive to innovate, spur progress and promote learning within and across jurisdictions. This global community is strengthened by the actions of its members, hence, we pledge to be an active member of this global community and support other members with peer exchanges and engaging at the local, national and international level to promote the values of open government.

If given the opportunity to become a member of OGP Local in the 2022 call, the Citizen Lab lead by Patricia Salazar will be responsible for leading locally the OGP Local process and liaising with the OGP Support Unit. In addition, we commit to make available the necessary human, financial and technical resources to participate in the co-creation, implementation and learning from ambitious commitments within the action plan.

A. Ceballos M .:

Alejandro Ceballos Rector Universidad de Caldas

Calle 65 No. 26-10 PBX (57)(6)878 15 00 ucaldas@ucaldas.edu.co www.ucaldas.edu.co Manizales - Colombia



Gestión con Autonomía